



\$~24&25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 3/2023

KEWAL KRISHAN BANSAL PROPRIETOR OF MS VEE PEE
BANSAL AND COMPANY Petitioner

Through: Mr. Junaid Alam, Ms. Chakshu
Singh, Mr. Nishant Mahtta,
Ms.Ruchika Yadav and Mr. Vishal
Patel, Advocates

versus

PUNEET CHHABRA & ANR. Respondents

Through: None

+ C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 4/2023

KEWAL KRISHAN BANSAL PROPRIETOR OF MS VEE PEE
BANSAL AND COMPANY Petitioner

Through: Mr. Junaid Alam, Ms. Chakshu
Singh, Mr. Nishant Mahtta,
Ms.Ruchika Yadav and Mr. Vishal
Patel, Advocates

versus

PUNEET CHHABRA & ANR. Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

16.03.2023

**I.A. 5083/2023 (for exemption) in C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 3/2023 &
I.A. 5087/2023 (for exemption) in C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 4/2023**

1. Subject to the petitioner filing documents with proper margins and the original, true typed, translated, clear and legible copies of the documents on



which the petitioner may seek to place reliance, within four weeks from today, exemption is granted for the present.

2. Accordingly, the applications are disposed of.

I.A. 5081/2023 (O-XI R-1(4) of CPC) in C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 3/2023 & I.A. 5085/2023 (O-XI R-1(4) of the CPC) in C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 4/2023

3. The present applications have been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking leave to file additional documents under the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 at a later stage.

4. The petitioner is granted thirty days' time to file additional documents.

5. Accordingly, the applications are disposed of.

C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 3/2023, I.A. 5080/2023 (O-XXXIX R-1 & 2 of CPC) & I.A. 5082/2023 (for summoning of record)

6. Issue notice.

7. Notice be issued to the respondents through all modes.

8. Reply(ies) be filed within four weeks.

9. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

10. List before the Joint Registrar on 3rd May, 2023 for completion of service and pleadings.

11. List before the Court on 27th July, 2023.

C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 4/2023, I.A. 5084/2023 (O-XXXIX R-1 & 2 of the CPC) & I.A. 5086/2023 (for summoning of record)

12. Issue notice.

13. Notice be issued to the respondents through all modes.

14. Reply(ies) be filed within four weeks.

15. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.



16. List before the Joint Registrar on 3rd May, 2023 for completion of service and pleadings.
17. List before the Court on 27th July, 2023.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MARCH 16, 2023

rt